

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DUANE SHORT,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Ohio

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

Erika LaHote [0092256]
Assistant State Public Defender
Counsel of Record

Kimberly Rigby [0078245]
Supervising Attorney
Death Penalty Department

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Ph: (614) 466-5394
Fax: (614) 644-0708
Erika.LaHote@opd.ohio.gov
Kimberly.Rigby@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Petitioner Short

Capital Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES ii

LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS..... 3

REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

The State of Ohio’s death penalty scheme violates a defendant’s right to a jury trial as guaranteed by the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and runs contrary to this Court’s decision in *Hurst v. Florida*...... 7

I. Because a jury’s mere recommendation is not enough for imposing a capital sentence, statements to the jury that diminish their sense of responsibility are unconstitutional...... 9

II. A trial judge in Ohio is not authorized to impose a death sentence until the judge alone finds that the aggravating circumstances are sufficient to warrant the imposition of a death sentence. 10

III. Ohio trial judges play an unconstitutional “central and singular” role in finding facts necessary to impose a sentence of death. 14

CONCLUSION 17

APPENDICES:

Appendix A – State v. Short, 161 Ohio St.3d 1451, 2021-Ohio-534, 163 N.E.3d 590A-1

Appendix B – State v. Short, 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 28696, 2020-Ohio-5034, Opinion, Filed October 23, 2020.....A-2

Appendix C – State of Ohio v. Duane Short, Montgomery County
Common Pleas Case No. 2004 CR 02635, December 30,
2019 Decision, Order, and Judgement Entry Finding
the Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider Defendant’s
Untimely Motion for New Mitigation Trial and, in the
Alternative, Overruling Defendant’s Motion for New
Mitigation Trial.....A-10

Appendix D – State v. Short, Case No. 2004 CR 02635, Montgomery
County Common Pleas Court, Opinion of Trial Judge,
Filed June 7, 2006 A-15

Appendix E – Ohio Rev. Code, Ann. § 2929.03 (1997)A-30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)	8, 9, 10
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92, 136 S. Ct. 616, 193 L.Ed.2d 504 (2016)	passim
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 427, 504 N.E.2d 52 (1986), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 70	9
<i>State v. Short</i> , 161 Ohio St.3d 1451, 2021-Ohio-534, 163 N.E.3d 590	2
<i>State v. Short</i> , 2nd Dist. No. CA 28696, 2020-Ohio-5034	7
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	16
<i>Woldt v. People</i> , 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003)	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
U.S. Const., amend VIII	2, 9
U.S. Const., amend XIV	2, 7, 17
U.S. Const., amend. VI	passim

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 921.141	11
R.C. § 2929.03	passim
R.C. § 2929.19	5
